

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC and
the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES
LLC,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (LGB)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Substantively
Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff
Investment Securities LLC and the Chapter 7 Estate of
Bernard L. Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

BUREAU OF LABOR INSURANCE and
BUREAU OF LABOR FUNDS,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 11-02732 (LGB)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED ANSWER
AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Defendants and Their Redemption From Fairfield Sentry	2
A. Bureau of Labor Insurance and Bureau of Labor Funds.....	2
B. BLI’s Redemption and BLMIS’s Contemporaneous Transfers to Fairfield Sentry	3
II. Defendants’ Conduct During This Litigation	3
A. BLI’s Motion to Dismiss Was Denied in its Entirety.....	3
B. Defendants Voluntarily Withdrew any FSIA Defense and Waited Years to File this Motion	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Defendants’ Motion Fails Under Rule 15.....	5
A. Supreme Court Precedent Renders Defendants’ Proposed Affirmative Defense Futile	6
B. Defendants Unduly Delayed Filing This Motion.....	10
II. Defendants Waived Their FSIA Defense Three Years Ago.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	9
<i>Ashraf-Hassan v. Embassy of France in the United States</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ashraf-Hassan v. Embassy of France</i> , in the U.S., 610 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Benesowitz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-805, 2009 WL 2196785 (E.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009).....	12
<i>Cap. Ventures Int'l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 552 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Chiaro v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 488 F. App'x 518 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>D'Alto v. Dahon Cal., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Delgado v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , No. 19CV11764, 2024 WL 1468397 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2024).....	12
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. V. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	7
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc. v. Comm. of Receivers for Galadari</i> , 12 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Evans v. Syracuse City Sch. Dist.</i> , 704 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5, 10
<i>Franconero v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 542 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Freeman v. Harmonia Holdings LLC</i> , No. 161866/2019, 2022 WL 1093439 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 12, 2022).....	11
<i>In re Kumtor Gold Co.</i> , 21 Civ. 6578, 2021 WL 4926014 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)	9

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin,
599 U.S. 382 (2023)..... *passim*

Lynch v. Nat'l Prescription Adm'rs., Inc.,
No. 03 CIV. 1303, 2019 WL 761194 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019), *aff'd sub nom.*
Lynch as Tr. of Health & Welfare Fund of Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n of
City of N.Y. & Retiree Health & Welfare Fund of Patrolmen's Benevolent
Ass'n of City of N.Y. v. Nat'l Prescription Adm'rs., Inc., 795 F. App'x 68 (2d
Cir. 2020).....10

MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Grp. Equipment Financing, Inc.,
157 F.3d. 956 (2d. Cir. 1998).....11

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Miller v. United States,
71 F.4th 1247 (10th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted*, 144 S. Ct. 2678 (2024).....9

Mohammad Hilmi Nassif & Partners v. Republic of Iraq,
No. 17-CV-2193, 2020 WL 1444918 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020)13

Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.,
681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Picard v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.,
654 B.R. 224 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....6

Picard v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.,
No. 22-cv-09911, 2024 WL 1348751 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2024)..... *passim*

In re Picard,
917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Pyskaty v. Wide World of Cars, LLC,
856 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2017).....6

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
112 S. Ct. 2160 (1992).....9

In re RMS Titanic Inc.,
569 B.R. 825 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....9

Ruffolo v. Oppenheimer & Co.,
987 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1993).....6

Sadhu Singh Hamdard Tr. v. Ajit Newspaper Advert., Mktg. & Commc'ns, Inc.,
No. 04 CV 3503, 2009 WL 10701800 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2009), *aff'd*, 394 F.
App'x 735 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

In re Shader,
No. 10-10480, 2011 WL 6739581 (Bankr. D. Vt. Dec. 16, 2011)11

Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia,
930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991).....9

Strauss v. Douglas Aircraft Co.,
404 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir.1968).....10

Taylor v. City of N.Y.,
No. 18-CV-5500, 2021 WL 848966 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021).....12

The Public Inst. for Social Sec. v. Picard,
No. 22-cv-8741, 2023 WL 6143985 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2023) *passim*

In re Tuli,
172 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1999)9

View 360 Sols. LLC v. Google, Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 47 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(27)7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 106..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 106(a) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 544.....9

11 U.S.C. § 548.....7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 550.....1, 5, 7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 551.....1, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1602.....13

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....5, 6, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)5

Other Authorities

Explicitly, Oxford English Dictionary (OED Third Edition 2016).....13
H.R.Rep. No. 94–1487 (1976).....14
